 Payments for third party services: 3i companies may retain the services of third party consultants; for example
for an independent director or other investment management specialist expertise. The amount paid varies in
accordance with the nature of the service and the length of the service period and is usually, but not always,
paid/reimbursed by the portfolio companies. The payment may involve a flat fee, retainer or success fee. Such
payments, where borne by 3i companies, are usually included in portfolio income.

 Payments for services from 3i companies: One 3i company may provide investment advisory services to
another 3i company and receive payment for such service.

64

9 Restatement of prior period information

As explained in the Significant accounting policies, the Group has restated comparative information where relevant,
following the early adoption of changes provided in the narrow scope amendment to IFRS 10.

The impact of this restatement on a line by line basis is presented below.

Impact on Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2014

As originally

reported
Effect of

restatement
Restated

presentation

  £m £m £m

Unrealised profit on the revaluation of investments 77 4 81

Fair value movements on investment entity subsidiaries 454 (21) 433

Fees receivable from external funds 50 25 75

Operating expenses (118) (18) (136)

Interest receivable 2 1 3

(Expense)/income from fair value subsidiaries (5) 13 8

Carried interest and performance fees receivable  (1) 4 3

Carried interest and performance fees payable  (16) (1) (17)

Acquisition related earn-out charges - (6) (6)

Income taxes (2) (1) (3)

Other income statement items 37 - 37

Total comprehensive income for the year 478 - 478

Impact on Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014

As originally

reported
Effect of

restatement
Restated

presentation

   £m £m £m

Assets

Unquoted investments 1,279 45 1,324

Investments in investment entities 1,973 (64) 1,909

Carried interest and performance fees receivable 8 9 17

Intangible assets 10 15 25

Deferred income taxes 1 2 3

Other current assets 72 4 76

Cash and cash equivalents 643 31 674

Other assets 402 - 402

Total assets 4,388 42 4,430

Liabilities

Carried interest and performance fees payable (26) (4) (30)

Acquisition related earn-out charges payable (2) (16) (18)

Deferred income taxes – non current - (2) (2)

Provisions (4) (1) (5)

Trade and other payables (158) (8) (166)

Acquisition related earn-out charges payable - (10) (10)

Current income tax (2) (2) (4)

Deferred income taxes – current (1) 1 -

Other liabilities (887) - (887)

Total liabilities (1,080) (42) (1,122)

 Equity

Translation reserve 242 1 243

Capital, revenue and other reserve 1,051 (1) 1,050

Other reserves 2,015 - 2,015

Total equity 3,308 - 3,308

65

9 Restatement of prior period information continued

Impact on Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2014

As originally

reported
Effect of

restatement
Restated

presentation

  £m £m £m

Cash flow from operating activities

Purchase of investments (114) (34) (148)

Proceeds from investments 452 2 454

Cash inflow from fair value subsidiaries 46 16 62

Portfolio fees received 4 2 6

Fees received from external funds 52 23 75

Carried interest and performance fees received 1 4 5

Carried interest and performance fees paid (20) 5 (15)

Operating expenses  (125) (6) (131)

Income taxes paid (3) (4) (7)

Other cash flows (243) - (243)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 50 8 58

Opening cash and cash equivalents 610 23 633

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (17) - (17)

Closing cash and cash equivalents 643 31 674

66

Portfolio and other information

25 large investments

The 25 investments listed below account for 81% of the portfolio at 31 March 2015 (2014: 75%).
For each of our investments we have assessed whether they classify as accounting subsidiaries under IFRS and/or subsidiaries
under the UK Companies Act. This assessment forms the basis of our disclosure of accounting subsidiaries in the financial
statements.

The UK Companies Act defines a subsidiary based on voting rights, with a greater than 50% majority of voting rights resulting in an
entity being classified as a subsidiary. IFRS 10 applies a wider test and, if a Group is exposed, or has rights to variable returns from